The following table presents the Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Consolidated Operations for the year ended

reconciliation.

Table 7.7.1

COMBINED GROUP PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 AND THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

US$ millions

Year ended
31 December 2023

Quarter ended
31 March 2024

Sales  10,552  2,599

 9,813  2,404

 238  66

 39  11

Provision for depreciation, depletion, and amortization  632  161

Restructuring and other charges, net  184  202

 127  33

 134  59

 11,167  2,936

 (615)  (337)

 189  (18)

Net loss  (804)  (319)

The above Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Consolidated Operations should be read in conjunction with the standalone

91

Table 7.7.2

RECONCILIATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED
OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The following table reconciles the Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Consolidated Operations with Alcoa Consolidated

For the year ended 31 December 2023
(US$ millions)

Alcoa
Corporation

U.S. GAAP

Alumina
Limited

IFRS1

Alumina
Limited

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments2

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments3 Note(s)

U.S. GAAP
Pro forma
Combined

Sales  10,551  1 – –  10,552

 9,813 – – –  9,813

 226  12 – –  238

 39 – – –  39

Provision for depreciation, depletion, and
amortization

 632 – – –  632

Restructuring and other charges, net  184 – – –  184

 107  20  – –  127

 134  119  8  (127) (A)  134

 11,135  151  8  (127)  11,167

 (584)  (150)  (8)  127  (615)

 189 –  – –  189

Net (loss) income  (773)  (150)  (8)  127  (804)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest  (122) – –  122 (A) –

Net (loss) income after noncontrolling interest  (651)  (150)  (8)  5  (804)

92  Alumina LimitedScheme Booklet

historical presentation of consolidated statement of operations:

Alumina Financial Statement Line

Alumina
Historical

Amount
Reclassi-
fications

Alumina
Historical

Reclassified Alcoa Financial Statement Line

Revenue from continuing operations  1 –  1 Sales

accounted for using the equity method
 (119)  119 –

 0  (0) –

–  (119)  (119)

Finance costs  (20) –  (20)

 (12) –  (12) Selling, general administrative,

 – –  –

 (150)  –  (150) Net (loss) income for the year

2) IFRS to U.S. GAAP Adjustments

in the IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments column.

Under the IFRS Accounting Standards, asset retirement obligations ( ) are recorded for dismantling, removal and restoration

Additionally, the IFRS Accounting Standards requires remeasurement of ARO liabilities using current market discount rates. Under

As part of a previous sale transaction of an equity investment, AWAC maintained access to transmission capacity for gas supply to

[…]

is subsequently revalued to current market pricing less any payments made for consumption. Under U.S. GAAP, gas transmission

while under the IFRS Accounting Standards the functional currency remained the Brazilian real. As a result, the U.S. GAAP basis for
properties, plants and equipment is higher than the IFRS Accounting Standards basis. Accordingly, depreciation is higher under U.S.
GAAP than the IFRS Accounting Standards.

Upon the adoption of the IFRS Accounting Standards in 2004, Alumina recognised intangible assets related to mineral rights for

not required to be recognised.

The actuarial assumptions also differ.

93

Other difference

3) Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Table 7.7.3

RECONCILIATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED
OPERATIONS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

The following table reconciles the Combined Group Pro Forma Statement of Consolidated Operations with Alcoa and Alumina
Statement of Operations for the three months ended 31 March 2024.

For the three months ended 31 March 2024
(US$ millions)

Alcoa
Corporation

U.S. GAAP

Alumina
Limited

IFRS1

Alumina
Limited

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments2

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments3 Note(s)

U.S. GAAP
Pro forma
Combined

Sales  2,599 –  –  –  2,599

 2,404 –  –  –  2,404

 60  6  –  –  66

 11 –  –  –  11

Provision for depreciation, depletion, and
amortization

 161 –  –  –  161

Restructuring and other charges, net  202 –  –  –  202

 27  6  –  –  33

 59  42  6  (48) (A)  59

 2,924  54  6  (48)  2,936

 (325)  (54)  (6)  48  (337)

 (18) –  –  –  (18)

Net (loss) income  (307)  (54)  (6)  48  (319)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest  (55) – –  55 (A)  –

Net (loss) income after noncontrolling interest  (252)  (54)  (6)  (7)  (319)

94  Alumina LimitedScheme Booklet

presentation:

Alumina Financial Statement Line

Alumina
Historical

Amount
Reclassi-
fications

Alumina
Historical

Reclassified Alcoa Financial Statement Line

Revenue from continuing operations – – – Sales

accounted for using the equity method
 (42)  42 –

– – –

–  (42)  (42)

Finance costs  (6) –  (6)

 (6) –  (6) Selling, general administrative,

 – –  -

 (54)  –  (54) Net (loss) income for the year

2) IFRS to US GAAP Adjustments
Refer to Note 2 in Table 7.7.2. These IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments have been consistently applied to the table above.

3) Transaction Accounting Adjustments
 for the quarter ended 31 March 2024,

 for the quarter ended 31 March 2024, as

for the quarter ended 31 March 2024.

95

(d) Combined Group Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Table 7.7.4

RECONCILIATION OF THE COMBINED GROUP PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT
31 MARCH 2024

The following table presents the Combined Group Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as 31 March 2024.

As at 31 March 2024 (US$ millions)

Alcoa
Corporation

U.S. GAAP

Alumina
Limited

IFRS1

Alumina
Limited

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments2

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments3 Note(s)

U.S. GAAP
Pro forma
Combined

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  1,358  3 –  (66) (B)  1,295

Receivables from customers  869 – – –  869

Other receivables  132 – – –  132

Inventories  2,048 – – –  2,048

Fair value of derivative instruments  22 – – –  22

 452  1 – –  453

Total current assets  4,881  4 –  (66)  4,819

Properties, plants, and equipment, net  6,577  2 – –  6,579

Investments  969  1,683  11  (1,694) (C)  969

 295 – – –  295

Fair value of derivative instruments  1 – – –  1

Other noncurrent assets  1,605 – – –  1,605

Total assets  14,328  1,689  11  (1,760)  14,268

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable, trade  1,586  2 – –  1,588

Accrued compensation and retirement costs  331 – – –  331

 94 – – – (F)  94

Fair value of derivative instruments  205 – – –  205

Other current liabilities  746  1 – –  747

Long-term debt due within one year  79 – –  363 (E)  442

Total current liabilities  3,041  3 –  363  3,407

96  Alumina LimitedScheme Booklet

As at 31 March 2024 (US$ millions)

Alcoa
Corporation

U.S. GAAP

Alumina
Limited

IFRS1

Alumina
Limited

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments2

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments3 Note(s)

U.S. GAAP
Pro forma
Combined

Long-term debt, less amount due within one year  2,469  363 –  (363) (E)  2,469

 267 – – –  267

 437 – – –  437

Asset retirement obligations  718 – – –  718

Environmental remediation  197 – – –  197

Fair value of derivative instruments  925 – – –  925

 134 – – –  134

Other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits  606  2  – –  608

Total liabilities  8,794  368 – –  9,162

Contingencies and commitments

Equity

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock  2  – –  1  3

Preferred stock – – – – –

Additional capital  9,184  2,707 –  (523) (B), (C),  11,368

 (1,564)  74  11  (121) (B), (C)  (1,600)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (3,628)  (1,460) –  423 (C)  (4,665)

Total shareholders’ equity  3,994  1,321  11  (220)  5,106

Noncontrolling interest  1,540 – –  (1,540) (C) –

Total equity  5,534  1,321  11  (1,760)  5,106

Total liabilities and equity  14,328  1,689  11  (1,760)  14,268

The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with section 6.2(c)(vii) in respect of the San Ciprián Smelter and section 8

97

presentation:

Alumina Financial Statement Line

Alumina
Historical

Amount
Reclassi-
fications

Alumina
Historical

Reclassified Alcoa Financial Statement Line

Cash and cash equivalents  3 –  3 Cash and cash equivalents

Other assets  1 –  1

Right of use asset  2 –  2 Properties, plants, and equipment, net

Investment in associates  1,683 –  1,683 Investments

Payables  2 –  2 Accounts payable, trade

Provisions and other liabilities (current)  1 –  1 Other current liabilities

Borrowings  363 –  363 Long-term debt, less amount due within one year

Lease liability  1 –  1 Other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits

Provisions (non-current)  1  -  1 Other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits

Net assets  1,321 –  1,321

Contributed equity  2,707 –  2,707 Additional capital

Retained earnings  74 –  74

Foreign currency translation reserve  (1,527)  1,527 –

Other reserves  67  (67) –

–  (1,460)  (1,460) Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Total equity  1,321 –  1,321 Total equity

2) IFRS to U.S. GAAP Adjustments
Refer to note 2 in table 7.7.2. These IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments have been consistently applied to the table above. The
adjustments to the balance sheet are all related to the Investments balance as a result of the underlying investment being
accounted for under the equity method by Alumina.

3) Transaction Accounting Adjustments

allocated to Noncontrolling interest, with an offset to Additional capital.

Capital.

98  Alumina LimitedScheme Booklet

upon a change of control if Alumina does not elect the option to prepay all outstanding loans and any other accrued amounts